
Page 1 to 7

  

This is a published notice on the Find a Tender service: https://www.find-
tender.service.gov.uk/Notice/005798-2021 

Contract

Design and Build of Police Patrol Craft

Ministry of Defence, Ships, Commercially Supported Shipping (CSS) Team

F18: Contract award notice for contracts in the field of defence and security

Notice identifier: 2021/S 000-005798

Procurement identifier (OCID): ocds-h6vhtk-029e17  

Published 22 March 2021, 4:24pm

Section I: Contracting authority/entity

I.1) Name, addresses and contact point(s)

Ministry of Defence, Ships, Commercially Supported Shipping (CSS) Team

Mail Point #3203, Ash 2a, MOD Abbey Wood

Bristol

BS34 8JH

Contact

Lorna De Souza

Email(s)

lorna.desouza753@mod.gov.uk

Telephone

+44 3067986218

https://www.find-tender.service.gov.uk/Notice/005798-2021
https://www.find-tender.service.gov.uk/Notice/005798-2021
mailto:lorna.desouza753@mod.gov.uk


Page 2 to 7

Country

United Kingdom

Internet address(es)

General address of the contracting authority/entity

https://www.contracts.mod.uk

I.2) Type of the contracting authority

Ministry or any other national or federal authority, including their regional or local
subdivisions

I.3) Main activity

Defence

I.4) Contract award on behalf of other contracting authorities

The contracting authority is purchasing on behalf of other contracting authorities: 

No

Section II: Object of the contract

II.1) Description

II.1.1) Title attributed to the contract

Design and Build of Police Patrol Craft

II.1.2) Type of contract and location of works, place of delivery or of
performance

Supplies

Purchase

Main site or location of works, place of delivery or of performance

https://www.contracts.mod.uk


Page 3 to 7

Liverpool

NUTS code

UKD72 - Liverpool

II.1.4) Short description of the contract or purchase(s)

Police patrol boats. The Boats Team, are required to deliver up to 20 (15 Firm and up to 5
option craft) highly maneuverable, robust Police Patrol Craft on behalf of Navy Command
Headquarters (NCHQ) to be used by the Ministry of Defence Police (MDP) UK. This project
is an important part of the replacement of the legacy MDP fleet.

It is envisaged this can be met with Commercial-Off-The-Shelf (COTS) / Military-Off-The-Shelf
(MOTS) or proven bespoke solutions may be considered. Please note: This requirement does
not include post-design services modification or in-service support.

II.1.5) Common procurement vocabulary (CPV)

34521300 - Police patrol boats

II.2) Total final value of contract(s)

II.2.1) Total final value of contract(s)

Value: £36,304,000

Excluding VAT



Page 4 to 7

Section IV: Procedure

IV.2) Award criteria

IV.2.2) Information about electronic auction

An electronic auction has been used: no

IV.3) Administrative information

IV.3.1) File reference number attributed by the contracting authority

CSS/0135

IV.3.2) Previous publication(s) concerning the same contract

Contract notice

Notice number: 2018/S 106-242843 of 6 June 2018

Section V: Award of contract

Contract No

CSS/0135

V.1) Date of contract award decision

9 March 2021

V.3) Name and address of economic operator in favour of whom the
contract award decision has been taken

Marine Specialised Technology Limited

Unit 2, Atlantic Way, Brunswick Business Park

Liverpool

L3 4BE

https://ted.europa.eu/udl?uri=TED:NOTICE:242843-2018:TEXT:EN:HTML


Page 5 to 7

Email(s)

bkerfoot@mstlimited.com

Telephone

+44 1517084112

Country

United Kingdom

V.4) Information on value of contract

Total final value of the contract

Value: £36,304,000

Excluding VAT

If annual or monthly value

Number of years: 5

V.5) Information about subcontracting

The contract is likely to be sub-contracted: Yes

Value or proportion of the contract likely to be sub-contracted to third parties:

Value excluding VAT: £5,000,000

Short description of the value/proportion of the contract to be sub-contracted:

£1,000,000 is to be subcontracted through BMT and £4,000,000 through Norco.

Section VI: Complementary information

VI.1) Information about European Union funds

The contract is related to a project and/or programme financed by European Union funds: No

mailto:bkerfoot@mstlimited.com


Page 6 to 7

VI.2) Additional information

The Cyber Risk Level for this requirement is very low

Electronic Trading

Potential suppliers must note the mandatory requirement for electronic trading using the
Contracting, Purchasing and Finance (CP&F) electronic procurement tool. All payments for
Contractor Deliverables under the Contract shall only be made via CP&F. You can find details
on CP&F at

https://www.gov.uk/government/publications/mod-contracting-purchasing-and-finance-e-
procurement-system.

The contracting authority considers that this contract may be suitable for economic
operators that are small or medium enterprises (SMEs). However, any selection of tenderers
will be based solely on the criteria set out for the procurement.The Authority reserves the
right to amend any condition related to security of information to reflect any changes in
national law or government policy. If any contract documents are accompanied by
instructions on safeguarding classified information (e.g. a Security Aspects Letter), the
Authority reserves the right to amend the terms of these instructions to reflect any changes
in national law or government policy, whether in respect of the applicable protective marking
scheme, specific protective markings given, the aspects to which any protective marking
applies, or otherwise. The link below to the Gov.uk website provides information on the
Government Security Classification.

https://www.gov.uk/government/publications/government-security-classifications

 Advertising Regime OJEU:- This contract opportunity is published in the Official Journal of
the European Union (OJEU),the MoD Defence Contracts Bulletin and 
www.contracts.mod.uk GO Reference: GO-2021322-DCB-17963814

VI.3) Procedures for appeal

VI.3.1) Body responsible for appeal procedures

Ministry of Defence, Ships, Commercially Supported Shipping (CSS) Team

Bristol

Country

United Kingdom

https://www.gov.uk/government/publications/mod-contracting-purchasing-and-finance-e-procurement-system
https://www.gov.uk/government/publications/mod-contracting-purchasing-and-finance-e-procurement-system
https://Gov.uk
https://www.gov.uk/government/publications/government-security-classifications
https://www.contracts.mod.uk


Page 7 to 7

Powered by TCPDF (www.tcpdf.org)

http://www.tcpdf.org

	Section I: Contracting authority/entity
	I.1) Name, addresses and contact point(s)
	I.2) Type of the contracting authority
	I.3) Main activity
	I.4) Contract award on behalf of other contracting authorities

	Section II: Object of the contract
	II.1) Description
	II.1.1) Title attributed to the contract
	II.1.2) Type of contract and location of works, place of delivery or of performance
	II.1.4) Short description of the contract or purchase(s)
	II.1.5) Common procurement vocabulary (CPV)

	II.2) Total final value of contract(s)
	II.2.1) Total final value of contract(s)


	Section IV: Procedure
	IV.2) Award criteria
	IV.2.2) Information about electronic auction

	IV.3) Administrative information
	IV.3.1) File reference number attributed by the contracting authority
	IV.3.2) Previous publication(s) concerning the same contract


	Section V: Award of contract
	V.1) Date of contract award decision
	V.3) Name and address of economic operator in favour of whom the contract award decision has been taken
	V.4) Information on value of contract
	V.5) Information about subcontracting

	Section VI: Complementary information
	VI.1) Information about European Union funds
	VI.2) Additional information
	VI.3) Procedures for appeal
	VI.3.1) Body responsible for appeal procedures



		2025-05-09T13:48:33+0100
	TCPDF




